
 

RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

Evan Hutchison A 6265 30 23 30 30 DNF 23 30 166 166

Mark Corbett A 6640 10 DNF 18 23 18 30 99 99

Lance Trethewey A 1775 23 30 15 18 10 DNF 96 96

John Thomson P 5768 DNF 15 DNF 12 12 9 23 71 71

Brett Parker A 25652 15 18 12 DNF DNF 18 63 63

Coetzee Labuscagne A 1410 DNF 12 DNF 10 15 15 DNF 52 52

Jimmy Zahos A 6146 18 DNF DNF DNF 30 DNF DNF 48 48

Sarel Van Biljon A 644 DNF 10 8 DNF 23 DNF DNF 41 41

Colin Matthews P 6458 9 DNF 23 DNF DNF 7 39 39

Richard Carolin P 10457 - - 5 15 DNF 20 20

Guy Henley P O/E 18 18 18

Keith Makenete A/P 3349 DNF - 9 DNF 4 DNF 13 13

James Watson P 4471 12 DNF 12 12

Lourens Booysen A 16143 DNF - 12 DNF 12 12

Andre Fourie A 3183 DNF DNF 10 DNF 10 10

Keith du Toit A 3687 - - 10 DNF DNF 10 10

Bryant Meyer P 18627 - 9 9 9

Andrew Makenete P 5965 DNF - DNF DNF 8 DNF 8 8

Ian Boshoff P 15494 - - 7 DNF DNF 7 7

Gene Boshoff P 3515 - - 6 DNF DNF 6 6

Stefan van Pletzen A 2880 - - - - - 6 6 6

Sean Reitz P 29362 - - - - - 5 5 5

Grant Watkins P 8709 DNF DNF 4 DNF 4 4

Daniel Brookes A 4772 - DNF 0 0

Edoardo Argazzi A 8092 DNF DNF 0 0

Ernest Corbett P 20158 DNF - 0 0

John Telford P 17331 DNF - 0 0

Leon Bothma P 4541 DNF DNF 0 0

Mogrey Mabile A 2885 - - DNF DNF DNF 0 0

Nicolas Goslar P 4639 DNF - DNF 0 0

Willem du Toit P O/E DNF 0 0

Thulani Dube P 27588 - - DNF DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

Danie Stassen A 6477 30 23 30 30 DNF 23 136 136

Juan Möhr A 4340 10 DNF 18 23 18 30 99 99

Geoff Minnitt A 5818 23 30 15 18 10 DNF 96 96

Maurice Zermatten P 25667 DNF 15 DNF 12 12 9 23 71 71

Rodney Burke P 28530 9 DNF 23 DNF DNF 7 30 69 69

Andrew Van Zyl A 7546 15 18 12 DNF DNF 18 63 63

Sandra Labuscagne A 1412 DNF 12 DNF 10 15 15 DNF 52 52

Phillip Herselman A 8009 DNF 10 8 DNF 23 DNF DNF 41 41

Zelda Niemand A 5970 - - DNF DNF 30 30 30

Martin Hermida P 27763 DNF - 7 DNF DNF 18 25 25

Andrew Massey P 4641 DNF - 5 15 DNF DNF 20 20

Zaheer Bodhanya A 31591 18 DNF DNF DNF DNF DNF 18 18

Elvene Coetzee A O/E 15 15 15

Moalosi Borotho A/P 7661 DNF - 9 DNF 4 13 13

Carien Booysen A 145428 DNF - 12 DNF 12 12

John Thompson P 4472 12 DNF 12 12

Hendrikus Pienaar A 31426 DNF DNF 10 10 10

Robbie Coetzee A 6718 - - 10 DNF 10 10

Hugh Hedgcock P 20061 - 9 9 9

Ntoate Bereng P 31755 DNF - DNF DNF 8 DNF 8 8

Alan Keyser P 31393 - - 6 DNF 6 6

Jaco Pieterse A 20630 - - - - - 6 6 6

Riaan Greyling P 6415 - - - - - 5 5 5

Mark Irvine P 31429 DNF DNF 4 DNF 4 4

Don Mathata Mahlanza P 27586 - - DNF DNF 0 0

Gavan Gray A 2961 - DNF 0 0

Mia van Wyk P 19321 - - - - - DNF 0 0

Quintin Brand P 4539 DNF DNF 0 0

Riccardo Argazzi A 8312 DNF DNF 0 0

Victor Ntsekhe P 31750 DNF - 0 0

Vicus van Deventer A 20412 - - - - - DNF 0 0

Xander Mare A 30949 - - - - - DNF 0 0

Leon Schutte A 24157 DNF 0 0

Jacques Greeff P O/E DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

Leeroy Poulter T 6898 30 30 30 18 30 30 30 198 198

Anthony Taylor T 4304 18 23 23 30 DNF 12 18 124 124

Jason Venter T 8186 15 8 10 DNF 18 18 10 79 79

Johan Horn T 6819 7 12 9 DNF 23 23 DNF 74 74

Johan van Staden T 412 9 6 6 10 10 15 8 64 64

Gareth Woolridge T 2390 DNF 10 12 15 DNF 8 15 60 60

Chris Visser T 6339 12 15 0 3 DNF DNF 23 53 53

Lance Woolridge T 2389 23 18 0 DNF DNF DNF 12 53 53

Heinie Strumpher S 31593 DNF 3 15 12 7 6 4 47 47

Gary Bertholdt T 6687 DNF DNF 18 23 41 41

Terence Marsh T 4210 DNF 9 5 DNF 12 10 5 41 41

Romulo Branco S 34622 8 DNF 3 7 8 7 7 40 40

Jacques van Tonder T 15851 10 5 8 9 32 32

Deon Venter S 6161 DNF DNF 7 8 DNF DNF 9 24 24

Sean Reitz S/T 29362 6 DNF 2 DNF 15 DNF 23 23

Hennie de Klerk T 6710 DNF DNF 4 6 9 DNF DNF 19 19

Jannie Visser S 100221 - - 1 DNF 9 6 16 16

Freddie Kriel S 4795 DNF 7 0 4 DNF 11 11

Piet Kotze S 3037 - - DNF 5 5 5

Marius Fourie S 3138 DNF 4 DNF DNF 4 4

Christiaan du Plooy T 1174 - - - - - DNF DNF 0 0

Dewald Nienaber T 31672 DNF DNF DNF DNF 0 0

Etienne Nienaber S 19407 DNF DNF DNF 0 0

Luke Botha S 21021 DNF - DNF DNS 0 0

Malcolm Kock T 5044 DNF - DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

Robert Howie T 6174 30 30 30 18 30 30 30 198 198

Dennis Murphy T 11194 18 23 23 30 DNF 12 18 124 124

Vince Van Allemann T 9102 15 8 10 DNF 18 18 10 79 79

Werner Horn T 7005 7 12 9 DNF 23 23 DNF 74 74

Mike Lawrenson T 6508 9 6 6 10 10 15 8 64 64

Boyd Dreyer T 2815 DNF 10 12 15 DNF 8 15 60 60

Japie Badenhorst T 6337 12 15 0 3 DNF DNF 23 53 53

Ward Huxtable T 6407 23 18 0 DNF DNF DNF 12 53 53

Henri Hugo S 17356 DNF 3 15 12 7 6 5 48 48

Siegfried Rousseau T 6686 DNF DNF 18 23 41 41

João Serôdio S 34623 8 DNF 3 7 8 7 7 40 40

Lizelle van Tonder T 24246 10 5 8 9 32 32

Jaco Van Aardt S 5599 DNF DNF 7 8 DNF DNF 4 19 19

Johann Smalberger T 9089 DNF DNF 4 6 9 DNF DNF 19 19

Riaan Greyling T 6415 - - 2 DNF 15 DNF 17 17

Joks le Roux S 100222 - - 1 DNF 9 6 16 16

Sikwane Thata T 100332 12 12 12

Sune Kriel S 27214 DNF 7 0 4 DNF 11 11

Janez Vermeiren T 100425 - - - - - 10 10 10

John Smit T 100117 - 9 9 9

Gerhard Schutte S 2902 6 DNF 6 6

Dawie de Lange S 32087 - - DNF 5 5 5

Marius Roberts T 100090 DNF - 5 DNF 5 5

Leanne Manas T O/E - - - - - - 5 5 5

Jolinda Fourie S 3139 DNF 4 DNF DNF 4 4

Andre Vermeulen S 6460 DNF - DNF DNS 0 0

Anton Nienaber T 31664 DNF DNF 0 0

Etienne Nienaber T 19407 DNF 0 0

Gabriel De Wet S 319190 DNF DNF DNF 0 0

Henk janse van Vuuren T 1175 - - - - - DNF DNF 0 0

Johan Burger T 4659 DNF - DNF 0 0

Michael Abramson T 26868 DNF - 0 0

Devan Tennant T O/E - - - - - - DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

CLASS A

Evan Hutchison A 6265 30 23 30 30 DNF 23 30 166 166

Mark Corbett A 6640 12 DNF 23 23 18 30 106 106

Lance Trethewey A 1775 23 30 18 18 12 DNF 101 101

Brett Parker A 5941 15 18 15 DNF DNF 18 66 66

Sarel Van Biljon A 644 DNF 12 9 DNF 23 DNF 18 62 62

Coetzee Labuscagne A 1410 DNF 15 DNF 15 15 15 DNF 60 60

Jimmy Zahos A 6075 18 DNF DNF DNF 30 DNF DNF 48 48

Keith du Toit A 3687 - - 12 DNF DNF 12 12

Lourens Booysen A 16143 DNF - 12 DNF 12 12

Andre Fourie A 24285 DNF DNF 10 DNF 10 10

Keith Makenete A 3349 DNF - 10 DNF DNF 10 10

Stefan van Pletzen A 2880 - - - - - 9 9 9

Daniel Brookes A 4772 - DNF 0 0

Edoardo Argazzi A 8092 DNF DNF 0 0

Mogrey Mabile A 2885 - - DNF DNF DNF 0 0

CLASS P

John Thomson P 5768 DNF 30 DNF 23 15 30 18 116 116

Colin Matthews P 6458 23 DNF 30 DNF DNF 18 71 71

Richard Carolin P 10457 - - 15 30 DNF 45 45

James Watson P 4471 30 DNF 30 30

Andrew Makenete P 5965 DNF - DNF DNF 23 DNF 23 23

Bryant Meyer P 18627 - 23 23 23

Ian Boshoff P 15494 - - 23 DNF DNF 23 23

Gene Boshoff P 3515 - - 18 DNF DNF 18 18

Sean Reitz P 29362 - - - - - 15 15 15

Guy Henley P O/E 15 15 15

Grant Watkins P 8709 DNF DNF 12 DNF 12 12

Keith Makenete P 3349 - - - - - 12 12 12

Ernest Corbett P 20158 DNF - 0 0

John Telford P 17331 DNF - 0 0

Leon Bothma P 4541 DNF DNF 0 0

Nicolas Goslar P 4639 DNF - DNF 0 0

Willem du Toit P O/E DNF 0 0

Thulani Dube P 27588 - - DNF DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

CLASS A

Danie Stassen A 6477 30 23 30 30 DNF 23 136 136

Juan Möhr A 4340 12 DNF 23 23 18 30 106 106

Geoff Minnitt A 5818 23 30 18 18 12 DNF 101 101

Andrew Van Zyl A 7546 15 18 15 DNF DNF 18 66 66

Phillip Herselman A 8009 DNF 12 9 DNF 23 DNF 18 62 62

Sandra Labuscagne A 1412 DNF 15 DNF 15 15 15 DNF 60 60

Zaheer Bodhanya A 31591 18 DNF DNF DNF 30 DNF DNF 48 48

Rodney Burke A 28530 30 30 30

Elvene Coetzee A O/E 23 23 23

Carien Booysen A 145428 DNF - 12 DNF 12 12

Robbie Coetzee A 6718 - - 12 DNF 12 12

Hendrikus Pienaar A 31426 DNF DNF 10 10 10

Moalosi Borotho A 7661 DNF - 10 DNF 10 10

Jaco Pieterse A 20630 - - - - - 9 9 9

Gavan Gray A 2961 - DNF 0 0

Riccardo Argazzi A 8312 DNF DNF 0 0

Xander Mare A 30949 - - - - - DNF 0 0

Zelda Niemand A 5970 - - DNF DNF 0 0

Leon Schutte A 24157 DNF 0 0

CLASS P

Maurice Zermatten P 25667 DNF 30 DNF 23 15 30 18 116 116

Rodney Burke P 28530 23 DNF 30 DNF DNF 18 71 71

Andrew Massey P 4641 DNF - 15 30 DNF DNF 45 45

Martin Hermida P 27763 DNF - 23 DNF DNF 15 38 38

John Thompson P 4472 30 DNF 30 30

Hugh Hedgcock P 20061 - 23 23 23

Ntoate Bereng P 31755 DNF - DNF DNF 23 DNF 23 23

Alan Keyser P 31393 - - 18 DNF 18 18

Riaan Greyling P 6415 - - - - - 15 15 15

Mark Irvine P 31429 DNF DNF 12 DNF 12 12

Moalosi Borotho P 7661 - - - - - 12 12 12

Don Mathata Mahlanza P 27586 - - DNF DNF 0 0

Mia van Wyk P 19321 - - - - - DNF 0 0

Quintin Brand P 4539 DNF DNF 0 0

Victor Ntsekhe P 31750 DNF - 0 0

Jacques Greeff P O/E DNF 0 0

Vicus van Deventer A 20412 - - - - - DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

CLASS S

Romulo Branco S 34622 30 DNF 18 18 18 18 23 125 125

Heinie Strumpher S 31593 DNF 18 30 30 15 15 15 123 123

Deon Venter S 6161 DNF DNF 23 23 DNF DNF 30 76 76

Jannie Visser S 100221 - - 15 DNF 23 18 56 56

Freddie Kriel S 4795 DNF 30 12 12 54 54

Marius Fourie S 3138 DNF 23 DNF DNF 23 23

Sean Reitz S 29362 23 DNF - 23 23

Piet Kotze S 3037 - - DNF 15 15 15

Etienne Nienaber S 19407 DNF DNF 0 0

Luke Botha S 21021 DNF - DNF DNF 0 0

Dewald Nienaber S 31672 DNF 0 0

CLASS T

Leeroy Poulter T 6898 30 30 30 18 30 30 30 198 198

Anthony Taylor T 4304 18 23 23 30 DNF 12 18 124 124

Jason Venter T 8186 15 8 12 DNF 18 18 10 81 81

Johan Horn T 6819 8 12 10 DNF 23 23 DNF 76 76

Johan van Staden T 412 9 7 8 12 10 15 9 70 70

Gareth Woolridge T 2390 DNF 10 15 15 DNF 9 15 64 64

Chris Visser T 6339 12 15 3 8 DNF DNF 23 61 61

Lance Woolridge T 2389 23 18 4 DNF DNF DNF 12 57 57

Terence Marsh T 4210 DNF 9 7 DNF 12 10 8 46 46

Gary Bertholdt T 6687 DNF DNF 18 23 41 41

Jacques van Tonder T 15851 10 6 9 10 35 35

Hennie de Klerk T 6710 DNF DNF 6 9 9 DNF DNF 24 24

Sean Reitz T 29362 - - 5 DNF 15 DNF 20 20

Christiaan du Plooy T 1174 - - - - - DNF DNF 0 0

Dewald Nienaber T 31672 DNF DNF DNF 0 0

Freddie Kriel T 4795 - - - - - DNF 0 0

Malcolm Kock T 5044 DNF - DNF 0 0

Etienne Nienaber T 19407 DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May Heat 1 Heat 2 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

CLASS S

João Serôdio S 34623 30 DNF 18 18 18 18 23 125 125

Henri Hugo S 17356 DNF 18 30 30 15 15 15 123 123

Jaco Van Aardt S 5599 DNF DNF 23 23 DNF DNF 30 76 76

Joks le Roux S 100222 - - 15 DNF 23 18 56 56

Sune Kriel S 27214 DNF 30 12 12 54 54

Gerhard Schutte S 2902 23 DNF 23 23

Jolinda Fourie S 3139 DNF 23 DNF DNF 23 23

Dawie de Lange S 32087 - - DNF 15 15 15

Andre Vermeulen S 6460 DNF - DNF DNF 0 0

Gabriel De Wet S 319190 DNF DNF DNF 0 0

Robert Howie T 6174 30 30 30 18 30 30 30 198 198

Dennis Murphy T 11194 18 23 23 30 DNF 12 18 124 124

Vince Van Allemann T 9102 15 8 12 DNF 18 18 10 81 81

Werner Horn T 7005 8 12 10 DNF 23 23 DNF 76 76

Mike Lawrenson T 6508 9 7 8 12 10 15 9 70 70

Boyd Dreyer T 2815 DNF 10 15 15 DNF 9 15 64 64

Japie Badenhorst T 6337 12 15 3 8 DNF DNF 23 61 61

Ward Huxtable T 6407 23 18 4 DNF DNF DNF 12 57 57

Siegfried Rousseau T 6686 DNF DNF 18 23 41 41

Lizelle van Tonder T 24246 10 6 9 10 35 35

Johann Smalberger T 9089 DNF DNF 6 9 9 DNF DNF 24 24

Riaan Greyling T 6415 - - 5 DNF 15 DNF 20 20

Sikwane Thata T 100332 12 12 12

Janez Vermeiren T 100425 - - - - - 10 10 10

John Smit T 100117 - 9 9 9

Leanne Manas T O/E - - - - - - 8 8 8

Marius Roberts T 100090 DNF - 7 DNF 7 7

Anton Nienaber T 31664 DNF DNF 0 0

Etienne Nienaber T 19407 DNF 0 0

Henk janse van Vuuren T 1175 - - - - - DNF DNF 0 0

Johan Burger T 4659 DNF - DNF 0 0

Michael Abramson T 26868 DNF - 0 0

Sune Kriel T 27214 - - - - - DNF 0 0

Devan Tennant T O/E - - - - - - DNF 0 0
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RFS Toyota Dealer Toyota Desert Malelane Vryburg Atlas Copco

Free State KZN Botswana Mpumalanga North West Gold, Gauteng

28 Feb - 1 Mar 8 - 9 May 25 - 27 Jun 7-8 Aug 11 - 12 Sep 30 - 31 Oct

Toyota 70 80 168 78 98 77 571

Ford 45 55 92 0 8 50 192

Nissan 23 15 33 45 32 20 116

BMW - 0 10 9 0 0 19

2015 DONALDSON NATIONAL CROSS COUNTRY CHAMPIONSHIP

MANUFACTURERS CHAMPIONSHIP

Manufacturer  Total
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